
li

Bihar Police Buildings Constructions Corporation
( Undertaking of Bihar Govt ) offi"", 0612-222372'7

Kautilya Nagar, Patna - 14' Faxt 0612-222452e

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER
Notice Inviting Tender (through €_procuremsnt mode only-www eproc bihar'gov in)

SHORT E-TENDER NOTICE No - 51 /2017-18

(at -ttstruaiit; of 
-t't 

utticom ntex inaooi-t a sr : t loooo 
f-17700

Stadium-cum-Gym Building as pre' engineercd

Steel Permanent Structure (G+2 Partially) at

LM.P.-s, Patna in the District of Patna on

Turnkey Basis as per scope of worKs and

specifications (detailed in technical bid) which in

brief Covers design, analysis' supply of all

working, G.F.c. & SHoP drawings, detailed

estimate & BO.Q. etc. of complete project

including vefting from NIT/llT & inclusive of all

system services like internal & external electric

works, complete water supply and sanitary

installation with deep tube well, motor' pumps

and other required accessories, overhead

storage tank on seperate staging, unclerground

tank for fire fighting Purpose, inspection chamtrer

& Septic tank, surface drain,Green building

items, acoustics, HVAC, Fire protection,

4'l
Monihsl

Ctrief Engineer,B.P.B'C.C.'Patna.

18.01.2018

From 11.00 Hrs. on 3ooilZoisliil 17oo Hrs- -

ffi
B.P.B.c.c,, Patna HQ. campus' Kautilya Nagar'

#ia*'.@ffi
www.eproc.bihar.gov in

1ffi
section, B.P.B.C.C.,Kautilya Nagar, Patna'

1. Designation & address of
Advertiser
Date of issue of Notice Invltlng

Peflod of down load ot tenoer
document from

2.

t
4. oaa. tirne a Place of Pre-bid

meeting

Last Date & time to uP loadlng
tender documents bY bidder

5.

6. Date, time & Place of opening of
Technical bid

Last date, time & Place ot
submission of origional instrument
of EMD & Cost of BOO 

-

7

L Detail of construction work

lc,tqisrsasl;a
.s=EtltE"!5dlFE

d cost L Earnest

I (n Rs I money
Lac) L(lnRs)

Contd. on P-2



-r
-2

Mechanicaland construction of enti16 complex
with low height compound wall, horticutture,

landscaping, 8 passenger's capacity lift,
G€nsrator sets, Solarsystem, Santary post, lst
modical aid devico etc. supply ot attrequired
materialst labour, accessories, including

transportation, commissioning of ths project.

matching tho overall requir€ments of the said

building as state ol art building comparabte to
National/ International cames Norms with initial
defects, liability period otfive years.

(b) Providing parking shed (2 nos. - 26.5 m x 5 m)

with Tubular steelstructure conforming LS. 310

grade including truss worlJ studs otc. with
roofing colour coated gatvatume sheet (As 1397-

93) Dura Shine/ ultra shine or any other

equivalent mako) 0.8 mm thick inctuding atl

structural arrangement, shop drawings including
vetting ofthe analysis & design of truss with
suitable foundation, electrical work including all
suitable connections and floor finish with 100

mm thick (minimum) P.C.C. (1:3:6) with
chequered tiles as per design, drawing &

specifications, all matsrials, labour etc. complete
job with initial defects, tiabitity period of five

9. Detailed scope of work can

tender document.

be referred from specifications contained in chapter 6 of the

'10. The bidder should quote itemwise rates includjng G.S.T. rates prevaiiing in the State of
Bihar. ln any case c.S.T wilt not be paid by B.p.B.C.C. seperately.

1 1. Sale of B.O.Q.( documentl.:-

(i) Sale of B.O.Q on website www,eproc.bihar.gov.in will commence from 30_01.201g to
05.02. 2018. For downloading the document from website the cost of B.O.e.. Rs. 10.000/_

(Ten thousand) must be uploaded up to 15.00 hrs. on 08.02.20i8 in favour ofthe C.M.D..
Bihar Police Buildings Constructions Corporation, Kautitya Nagar, patna in form of Bank

draft issued from any scheduled Bank in India only. The bank draft for B.O.e. made up to 0S 02.
2018 will only be acceptable. "Bid Processing Fee,' is mandatory to be paid through online

mode i.e. Internet payment gateway (Credit/debit Cafd), Net banking NEFT/RfcS.
(ii) The amount of estimated cost or B.O.e. cost of the work may vary.
(iii) The earnest money will be applicable on the approved amount of B.O.e. onlv.

Contd. on P-3



-

-J-

Note- The Police Nigam doesn't take any fesponsibility for the delay/Non submission of

Tender/Non Reconcilliation of online Payment caused due to Non-availability of Internet

Connection Network Traffic/Holidays of any other reason.

12. Tenders can be uDloaded uDto 08.02. 2018 till 15.00 hrs. and Technical bids will be
opened on 12.02. 2018 at 'l5.30 hrs. The original copy of earnest money & cost of B.O.Q only
will be submitted on 12.02.2018upto 1500hrs.positivey.
13. Place of sale of B.O.Q.:- Through website www.eproc.bihar,gov,in only. Helpdesk at 1"'
floor, M/22, Bank of India Building, Road No.25, Sfi Krishna Nagaf, Patna-800001, Telephone No.0612
2523006, Mob no. 7542028164.
14. Pre bid meeting will be held at 11.00 hrs on 29.01.2018 at conference hall of B.P.B.C.C.,

Patna HQ. campus, Kautilya Nagar, Patna-'14.

15. Earnest Monev:-

(i) The Bidder shall furnish as part of his bid, Bid security (Earnest money) an amount

stated at serial no.8. as the value of the work as earnest money. Earnest money should be in the

form of 8th ssue of 6 years NSC/ KVP/3 years or 5 years T.D/Five year National development

bond/ State development loan certificate (Rajya Vikas Rin Praman patra) or as per Bihar

financial rule which have been pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Bihar Police Buildings

Constructions Corporation, Patna Division, Patna or unconditional Bank guarantee issued

from any scheduled lndian Bank within State and vaild upto 45 days beyond the bid validity

period in prescribed format (if issued from any Bank out side State then it Vliill be converted to

any bank within State before executing the work agreement). The Earnest money made or

prepafed up to 08.02.2018 will only be acceptable. (ii) Any bid not accompanied by an

acceptable Bid security shall be tfeated as non responsive.

16. Eliqibilitv criteria for issue oftender document:.

lnterested tenderers who fulfill following eligibility criteria shall be eligible to apply:-

(i) Any contractor fegistered with Central Govt./any State Govt. of any PSUS. or any

agency of international or national repute may give the tender but registration in proper gfade n

Bihar Police Building Construci on Corporation wl I be essential after issue of L.O A.

(ii) Following document duly attested by Gazetted officer and photo copies are required at

the time of submission of bid. In case of other State PWD/CPWD any PSUs. eligib e contractor$

or agencies of international/ national repute following documents (from a to c) have to be

submitted after L.O. A.

(a) Registration paper renewed.

(b) GST registration.

(c) Power of attorney/ Partefnership deed/ l\4ou oi Pvt. Company.

(d) Bank d.aft of B.O.Q cost.

(e) Pan card.

(D Character certif cate (on y the companies working in two or more states are
exempted from submitt ng the character certificate).

Contd on P-4



-4-
(S) The evidence of arrangements of tools and plants by hire/lease/buying voucher of

ownership of equipment etc.requjred for manufacturing, fabrication, erection,

pertain etc.for pre-engineered work of half of the value of bid of adequate capacrty

or evidence of its arrangement of possessing on hire/lease certificate lequired in

aforesaid work duly verified by Divisional Engineer/ other State contractor wil

provide definite proof from appfopriate authority for Tools & Plants and undertaking

to install it on woft site after getting letter of acceptance to be attached with the

tender itself.

(j) Other Terms & Conditions of S.B.D. will be applicable.

(ii) Should have achieved in any one year a minimum annual financial turn over (in all

classes of Pre-engineered construction works including related civil engineering constructlon

work only), volume of construction work of the amount equal to the 50% (Fifty Percent) of

estimated cost of work for which bid has been invited. The turn over will be indexed at the rate of

1ah lot a yeat.

(iii) Should have satisfactorily cornpleted as a prime contractor (or as a nominated sub

contractof where, the sub-contract involved execution of all main items of work described in the

bid document, provided further that all other qualiflcation criteria are satisfied) at least one

similar pfe-engineered construction project value not less than 50% (Fifty percent) of estimated

value of contrat fof whlch bid has been invited.

(iv) "similar Work" shall mean a project comprising ot pre-engineered construction works

including related civil engineering construction as per tender works along with services llke

plumbing, electrical, HVAC etc., of Central / State Govt. and PSU Sector /private sector on

production of supporting documents and Completion certificate issued by Employer / CA

certificate duly supported by balance sheets and architect certification in case of private sector

shall be valid.

(v) E!.dCi.!s-Ep.q.ciq:-

Bidders who meet the minimum qualification criteria will be qua ified only if their

available bid capacitv is more than the total bid valueThe available bid capacity will be

calculated as under.

(a) Assessed Available Bid Capacity = (AxNx3-B) Where, A=Maximum Value ot

pre-engineered including related Civil Engineering works executed in any one year during the

last 5 financial years up to N,4arch,20'17 ( updated to the price level of the year indicated in

appendix)taking into account the completed as well as work in progress.

N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invlted

B= Value (updated to the Price level of the year indicated in appendix to ITB) of existing

commitments and ongoing works to be completed during the next four months/ penod of

completion of woft for which bids have been lnvited

Contd. on P-5



-7

-5-
The statements showing the value of existing commitments and on gotng works as

'' well as the stipulated period of completion remaining ior each of the works listed should be

countersigned by the Engineer-in'charge, ngt below the rank of executive engineer of

equivalent.

(vii) The contractor or his identiiled sub contractor should possess required valid

electrical license for executing the building electrification works and should have executed

similar electrical works for a minimum amount as indicated in Appendix to ITB in any one year.

(viii) (a) Sub-Contractor's experience and resource shall not be taken into account in

determining the biddefs compliances with qualiiylng creteria except to the extent stated in para 6

{iv) above.

(b) The contractor or his identified sub contractor should possess required valid

ljcense for executing the water supply/sanitary engineefing works and should have executed

similar water supply/sanitary engineering works for a minimum amount as indicated in appendix

to ITB - in any one yeaf.

(c) The rate of all N.S.l items must be quoted ( zero or vague rates must not be

quoted ) by contractof at specified place, in absence of it the tender is liable to be invalid.

(ix) J.sj!l|Y.e!]!.ue:-

Joini venture is permltted as per provision of S.B.D. of criteria of Joint Venture

particlpation given in Annexure- "A" ot Instruction to the Bidder (lTB).

17. Agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer on prescribed agreement form ,

which is available as a Govt. of Bihaf Publicaiion.

18. Other details can be seen in NIT down loaded from website- www.bpbcc.co.in/

www.eproc.bihar.gov,in or on the notjce board of undersigned office or by meeting the

undersigned or any working day in working hour from 18.01.2018.

'19. Date of opening of iinancial bid will be lntimated later through website

www.eproc.bihar.gov.in or from the office of the Chief Engineer, Bihar Police Buildings

ConstructionsCorporation Patna

20. The site iof the work is available.

21. The time allowed for carrying out the work w ll be 4 months after the date of written order

to commence the wofk.

22. No claim shall be entertarned on account of disruption of internet services being used by

0r00ers

23. The Bidders should upload readable document only

24. The B.P.B.C.C. reserves the right to extent of feject or cancei any prospective

application/tender without declaring any reason.

25. Corrigendum if any wili be published on the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in

Contd. on P-6



26. Each bidder shall submit only

more than one Bid (other than as a

permitted or requested) will cause

disqualified.

27. The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of his Bid,

and the Employer will in no case be responsible and liable for those costs.

28. The Bidder, at the Biddefs own responsibility and risk must visit and examine the Site oi

Works and its surroundings and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the

Bid and entering into a contract for construction of the works. The costs of visiting the Site shall

be at the Bidder's own expense.

29. Tender documents are not transferable.

30. All measures afe to be taken to make the construction activities Envoirment friendly ald
achieve the tag of Green campus as per NBC 2005 and GRIHA norms.

lvlemo no-H.Q.- /Patna,dated 2018

Copy to Executive Engineer Division- Electrical &,

Construction Corporation for information &

Patna Division Bihar Police Buildrng

necessary actron.

one bid for work. A bidder who submits or participates in

sub-contractor or in cases of alternatives that have been

all the proposal with the Bidder's participation to be

l\,4emo no-H.Q.- /Patna,dated

Copy to Chjef Technical Advisor/ Supefintending Engineer, Circle-1/2, Sri Jitendfa Giri/

Accounts Officer/ Senior Arcitecv Executive Engineer, Division- lVonetaring/

lvlagadh Division, Camp-Dehri on Sone, / l\,4uzaffarpur Division, Camp-Hajipur/

Rajgir Division/ Darbhanga Division/ Patna Division, Bhagalpur / Purnea Divisro

P A. to D.G.-cum-Chairman-cum-lvlanaging Director, Bihar Police q!ildin

Memo no-H.Q.-

Cooy ro Serior Supelntenoenr of Pot,ce

-,t"t1,a,/

lt ,17J et / L,r/ 6<ti-,\\k Unlel Engrleer
\n' BPBCC Patna-14.

2018

/Patna,dated


